

No. 11-460

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,
et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR
WESTERN COALITION OF ARID STATES
("WESTCAS") AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE S. BAZEL
Counsel of Record
BRISCOE IVESTER & BAZEL LLP
155 Sansome Street
Seventh Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 402-2700
lbazel@briscoelaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DISTRICT IS LIABLE FOR DISCHARGES FROM OTHER ENTITIES	6
A. EPA Regulations Apply Clean Water Act Requirements To Discharges <i>Through</i> Storm Sewers	6
B. The Ninth Circuit Implicitly Invalidated EPA Regulations ..	10
C. Municipalities Should Not Be Held Liable For Discharges Through Their Storm Sewers ..	15
II. MUNICIPALITIES SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO ATTAIN IMPOSSIBLE GOALS.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Building Industry Association of San Diego County v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 124 Cal.App.4th 866 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Herminghaus v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 200 Cal. 81 (1926)	24
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal.3d 419 (1983).....	24
<i>NRDC v. Los Angeles County Flood Control District</i> , 673 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	4, 6, 10, 11
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	12

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	10, 11, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(A)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)	20, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	10, 11

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.21	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(3)(ii)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(3)(iii)(A)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(3)(iii)(B)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(3)(vi)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(4)	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(1)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(c)	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.33(b)(3)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(b)	20

Other Authorities

California State Water Resources Control Board, General Industrial Stormwater Permit (1997).....	19
EPA, Guidelines for Deriving Numerical National Water Quality Criteria for the Protection Of Aquatic Organisms and Their Uses (1985, electronic version 2010)	26
EPA, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Application Regulations for Storm Water Discharges, 55 Fed.Reg. 47990 (November 16, 1990)	21
EPA, Stormwater Phase II Final Rule, Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination Minimum Control Measure (January 2000, revised December 2005) (fact sheet).	17
EPA Region 1, Questions and Answers (undated)	24
EPA, Water Quality Standards Handbook (2d ed. 2012)	26
Tetra Tech, Using Microbial Source Tracking to Support TMDL Development and Implementation (April 2011)	23
